# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2861297

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.	05/01/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AFFINIA GROUP, INC.
Street Address:	1101 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE
City:	ANN ARBOR
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48108

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5466084
Patent Number:	5496125
Patent Number:	5607249
Patent Number:	5649779
Patent Number:	5672024
Patent Number:	5704727
Patent Number:	5713686
Patent Number:	5772337
Patent Number:	5866647
Patent Number:	5885022
Patent Number:	5904436
Patent Number:	5961219
Patent Number:	6019541
Patent Number:	6042293
Patent Number:	6059480
Patent Number:	6102604
Patent Number:	6152637
Patent Number:	6164861
Patent Number:	6269545
Patent Number:	6298570
Patent Number:	6371682
502814703	-

**PATENT** 

502814703 REEL: 032929 FRAME: 0858

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6461267	
Patent Number:	6505990	
Patent Number:	6536779	
Patent Number:	6550120	
Patent Number:	6644671	
Patent Number:	7390126	
Application Number:	12141590	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (212)455-2502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (212) 455-3605

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: GENEVIEVE DORMENT, ESQ.

Address Line 1: SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

Address Line 2: 425 LEXINGTON AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	001484/0020
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GENEVIEVE DORMENT
SIGNATURE:	/gd/
DATE SIGNED:	05/19/2014

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Affinia Group Patent Release#page1.tif source=Affinia Group Patent Release#page2.tif source=Affinia Group Patent Release#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 032929 FRAME: 0859

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of May 1, 2014, by Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "Agent") in favor of Affinia Group, Inc. (the "Grantor"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Patent Security Agreement described below.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of April 25, 2013 among Grantor, Affinia Group Intermediate Holdings, Inc., the Subsidiary Loan Parties from time to time party thereto and Agent (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), Grantor granted to the Agent and its permitted successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under, among other assets, the Patent Collateral (as that term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement) (the "Security Interest");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of April 25, 2013 between Grantor and the Agent (the "Patent Security Agreement"), Grantor, by reference to the Collateral Agreement, reaffirmed its intent to grant the Security Interest to the Agent specifically in the Patent Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 26, 2013 at Reel/Frame 030295/0779;

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral (but no other collateral) listed on **Schedule I** hereto (the "**Released Patent Collateral**") under the Collateral Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent agrees as follows:

- (a) Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Released Patent Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Released Patent Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- (b) Agent hereby agrees, at Grantor's expense, to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be requested by Grantor and reasonably necessary to affect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.
- (c) This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York

1

This Termination and Release constitutes a "Loan Document" for all purposes under the Credit Agreement, and the obligations of the Loan Parties, and the rights and remedies available to the Agent and the Secured Parties under the Credit Agreement, in each case, with respect to Loan Documents, apply to this Termination and Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: YER A SUT

Name: MUENIMO

Title: 5v/

## **SCHEDULE I**

# PATENTS OWNED BY AFFINIA GROUP INC.

U.S. Patent Registrations

Patent No.	Issue Date	Expiration Date
5,466,084	11/14/1995	06/16/2014
5,496,125	03/05/1996	07/20/2014
5,607,249	03/04/1997	07/20/2014
5,649,779	07/22/1997	04/26/2016
5,672,024	09/30/1997	06/02/2015
5,704,727	01/06/1998	10/31/2015
5,713,686	02/03/1998	09/25/2015
5,772,337	06/30/1998	05/01/2017
5,866,647	02/02/1999	04/15/2014
5,885,022	03/23/1999	07/15/2017
5,904,436	05/18/1999	07/02/2017
5,961,219	10/05/1999	03/13/2018
6,019,541	02/01/2000	11/09/2018
6,042,293	03/28/2000	03/31/2018
6,059,480	05/09/2000	06/10/2018
6,102,604	08/15/2000	04/02/2018
6,152,637	11/28/2000	04/27/2018
6,164,861	12/26/2000	03/13/2018
6,269,545	08/07/2001	12/27/2019
6,298,570	10/09/2001	12/22/2019
6,371,682	04/16/2002	05/26/2020
6,461,267	10/08/2002	01/30/2021
6,505,990	01/14/2003	06/22/2021
6,536,779	03/25/2003	12/22/2019
6,550,120	04/22/2003	04/05/2021
6,644,671	11/11/2003	07/31/2021
7,390,126	06/24/2008	07/22/2025

U.S. Patent Applications

Serial No.	Filed date	Expiration Date
12/141,590	06/18/2008	12/07/2024

PATENT REEL: 032929 FRAME: 0862

**RECORDED: 05/19/2014**